MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 146

wich in Nequasset stream; nor shall it apply to the taking of alewives by the West Harbor Ice Company in the water below its fishway, erected under authority given by chapter one hundred forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five. Fly-fishing shall be allowed up to the bridge across the Denny's river at Lincoln's mill, but not between said bridge and Lincoln's mill dam. This section shall not apply to the Laconia falls and the Lower falls, so-called, of the Saco river, located at Biddeford and Saco; and upon the first three days of each week, from the first of June to the first of September of each year, all persons may dip for salmon, shad and alewives at the falls last named above. Any person may take any salmon, shad or alewives in the waters of Orange river in the town of Whiting, in the county of Washington, up to one hundred and thirty yards of the fishway at the lower dam in said river; subject, however, to all the laws of the state, and laws regulating the taking of such fish in said river. Any person may take any salmon, shad or alewives in the waters of the Kennebec river in the city of Augusta between the Augusta highway bridge and the Augusta dam, by fly-fishing only, from the first day of May to the first day of October of each year. The penalty for any violation of this section is a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars for each offense and a further fine of ten dollars for each salmon and one dollar for each shad, alewive or other migratory fish so taken.'

Approved April 1, 1931.

Chapter 146.

AN ACT Prohibiting the Interruption of Traffic for Certain Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Interruption of traffic for certain purposes, prohibited. Whoever, for

Interruption of traffic for certain purposes, prohibited. Whoever, for the purpose of soliciting any alms, contribution or subscription or of selling any merchandise or ticket of admission to any game, show, exhibition, fair, ball, entertainment or public gathering, signals a moving vehicle on any highway or causes the stopping of a vehicle thereon, or accosts any occupant of a vehicle stopped thereon at the direction of a police officer or signal man, or of a signal or device for regulating traffic, shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment for thirty days in jail.

Approved April 1, 1931.